

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

BID ITEM CHECK PASS

Bidder	Item No.	Bidder's Extension	Computed Extension
ELMO GREER & SONS, INC	30101Z	123,365.65	123,365.60

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

BID TOTAL CHECK PASS

Bidder	Bidder's Bid Amount	Computed Bid Amount	Error
ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	3,835,511.09	3,835,511.09	
HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION	3,899,375.75	3,899,375.75	
ELMO GREER & SONS, INC	4,303,954.00	4,303,954.00	
W.C. ENGLISH, INC	4,529,890.40	4,529,890.40	
J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY	4,823,328.50	4,823,328.50	
CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC	4,987,064.00	4,987,064.00	
MATSUDA, INC	5,410,459.00	5,410,459.00	

The apparent low bidder is 8 % below the engineer's estimate.

TABULATION OF BIDS

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

State: VA
 County: LEE
 CUMBERLAND GAP

Opened at: Will save changes as the default
 By: Will save changes as the default
 Date: 03/31/00

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: John Wilson

Title: Highway Engineer Date: _____

Contract Awarded to: Estes Brothers Construction Date: _____

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC RT. 3, BOX 740 JONESVILLE, VA 24263	3,835,511.09	
HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION P.O. BOX 200 PARIS, KY 40362	3,899,375.75	
ELMO GREER & SONS, INC P.O. BOX 730 LONDON, KY 40743	4,303,954.00	
W.C. ENGLISH, INC 615 CHURCH STREET LYNCHBURG, VA 24504	4,529,890.40	
J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY P.O. BOX 351 LAFOLLETTE, TN 37766	4,823,328.50	
CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC P.O. BOX 4750 SEVIERVILLE, TN 37864	4,987,064.00	
MATSUDA, INC 3201 CORAL RIDGE ROAD P.O. BOX 279 BROOKS, KY 40109	5,410,459.00	
Engineer's Estimate	4,150,000.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	190,000.00	190,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		138,000.00	138,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		168,000.00	168,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		235,000.00	235,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		95,000.00	95,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		205,000.00	205,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		550,000.00	550,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		492,568.00	492,568.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	60,000.00	60,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		78,000.00	78,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		48,500.00	48,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		125,000.00	125,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		50,000.00	50,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		100,000.00	100,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		150,000.00	150,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100,000.00	100,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	60,000.00	60,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		52,000.00	52,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		45,000.00	45,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		30,000.00	30,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		8,000.00	8,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		30,000.00	30,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		70,000.00	70,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100,000.00	100,000.00
15702	ha	Temporary turf establishment			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	15	3,100.39	46,505.85
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		4,200.00	63,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		3,300.00	49,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		2,200.00	33,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		2,000.00	30,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2,300.00	34,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		2,500.00	37,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	37,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15703	m	Silt fence			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	4,000	7.55	30,200.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		6.50	26,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		6.00	24,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		10.00	40,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		5.50	22,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		10.00	40,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		12.00	48,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	40,000.00
15705	m	Slope drains			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1,200	40.19	48,228.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		25.00	30,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		60.00	72,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		50.00	60,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		34.00	40,800.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		40.00	48,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		45.00	54,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	42,000.00
15706	m	Earth berms			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	6,100	2.62	15,982.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		4.75	28,975.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1.25	7,625.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		10.00	61,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		6.50	39,650.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		4.50	27,450.00
		MATSUDA, INC		15.00	91,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	91,500.00
15707	m	Temporary culvert pipe			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	36	108.86	3,918.96
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		85.00	3,060.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		190.00	6,840.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		100.00	3,600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		45.00	1,620.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		120.00	4,320.00
		MATSUDA, INC		50.00	1,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		83.00	2,988.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15707	m	Temporary culvert pipe (Plastic pipe section for diversion)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	100	66.66	6,666.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		63.00	6,300.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		190.00	19,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		100.00	10,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		80.00	8,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		65.00	6,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		50.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	6,500.00
15708A	Each	Bales, straw			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	750	7.99	5,992.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		40.00	30,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		6.00	4,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		10.00	7,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		5.75	4,312.50
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		8.00	6,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		10.00	7,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.50	4,125.00
15709	Each	Check dams , Log			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	3	300.00	900.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,500.00	4,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1,200.00	3,600.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	1,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		2,000.00	6,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		1,500.00	4,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		1,250.00	3,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		600.00	1,800.00
15713	m2	Plastic lining			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2,025	3.97	8,039.25
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		15.50	31,387.50
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1.00	2,025.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		2.50	5,062.50
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		3.00	6,075.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		3.50	7,087.50
		MATSUDA, INC		7.50	15,187.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.30	4,657.50

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15714	hr	Equipment for soil erosion control (in VA and TN)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	260	90.00	23,400.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		63.00	16,380.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		65.00	16,900.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		150.00	39,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		90.00	23,400.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		100.00	26,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		80.00	20,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	20,800.00
15714	hr	Equipment for soil erosion control (in KY)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	290	115.00	33,350.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		72.00	20,880.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		65.00	18,850.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		175.00	50,750.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		130.00	37,700.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		120.00	34,800.00
		MATSUDA, INC		80.00	23,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	23,200.00
15716	Each	Inlet protection			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	16	157.47	2,519.52
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		600.00	9,600.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		175.00	2,800.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	8,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		200.00	3,200.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	8,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		350.00	5,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	3,200.00
15718	Each	Stabilized construction entrance			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	5	1,783.75	8,918.75
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		3,700.00	18,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		2,500.00	12,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1,500.00	7,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,500.00	7,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		3,000.00	15,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		3,000.00	15,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	10,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15731A	Each	Timber Waterbar (Permanent Erosion Control)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	37	100.00	3,700.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		300.00	11,100.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		600.00	22,200.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		250.00	9,250.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		400.00	14,800.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		750.00	27,750.00
		MATSUDA, INC		400.00	14,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	9,250.00
15734	Each	Grade Dip (Permanent Erosion Control)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	15	204.50	3,067.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		465.00	6,975.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		600.00	9,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	7,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		70.00	1,050.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		300.00	4,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		425.00	6,375.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	3,000.00
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	10.0	4,464.00	44,640.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		8,500.00	85,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		8,900.00	89,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		10,000.00	100,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		5,500.00	55,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		12,500.00	125,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		15,000.00	150,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15,000.00	150,000.00
20202	ha	Selective clearing and grubbing			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2.2	6,500.00	14,300.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		14,800.00	32,560.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		29,700.00	65,340.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		10,000.00	22,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		8,500.00	18,700.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		12,500.00	27,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		30,000.00	66,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		11,000.00	24,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20204	m2	Removal of individual trees			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	40	200.00	8,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		900.00	36,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		2,400.00	96,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1.00	40.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		200.00	8,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		1,000.00	40,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		2,000.00	80,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	48,000.00
20301B	Each	Removal of signs			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	11	200.00	2,200.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		40.00	440.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		125.00	1,375.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		300.00	3,300.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		200.00	2,200.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	5,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		500.00	5,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		77.00	847.00
20301C	Each	Removal of gates			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	7	100.00	700.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		80.00	560.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		750.00	5,250.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	3,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		200.00	1,400.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	3,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		500.00	3,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	1,050.00
20301D	Each	Removal of utility poles			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	4	250.00	1,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		75.00	300.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		250.00	1,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		200.00	800.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		75.00	300.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	2,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		250.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		260.00	1,040.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20301E	Each	Removal of headwalls			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2	500.00	1,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		180.00	360.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		600.00	1,200.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	1,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		400.00	800.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	1,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		400.00	800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	600.00
20301F	Each	Removal of inlets			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	5	250.00	1,250.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		150.00	750.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		900.00	4,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	2,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		200.00	1,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	2,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		400.00	2,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		275.00	1,375.00
20301TB	Each	Removal of portland cement concrete wheelstops			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	24	20.00	480.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		20.00	480.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		12.00	288.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		20.00	480.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		15.00	360.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		10.00	240.00
		MATSUDA, INC		75.00	1,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		16.00	384.00
20302AB	m	Removal of structure and obstruction			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	305	10.00	3,050.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		30.00	9,150.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		24.00	7,320.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		75.00	22,875.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		10.00	3,050.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		35.00	10,675.00
		MATSUDA, INC		65.00	19,825.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	12,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20302AD	m	Removal of waterline			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	75	10.00	750.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		8.00	600.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		12.00	900.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		30.00	2,250.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		6.00	450.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		65.00	4,875.00
		MATSUDA, INC		55.00	4,125.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	3,000.00
20302G	m	Removal of box culverts			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	172	100.00	17,200.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		95.00	16,340.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		44.00	7,568.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		150.00	25,800.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		200.00	34,400.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		150.00	25,800.00
		MATSUDA, INC		450.00	77,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	12,900.00
20302H	m	Removal of pipe culverts			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	680	10.00	6,800.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		16.50	11,220.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		12.00	8,160.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		35.00	23,800.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		40.00	27,200.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		40.00	27,200.00
		MATSUDA, INC		50.00	34,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	23,800.00
20302RB	m	Removal of portland cement concrete curb			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	310	10.00	3,100.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		5.00	1,550.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		5.00	1,550.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		10.00	3,100.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		3.00	930.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		15.00	4,650.00
		MATSUDA, INC		20.00	6,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12.50	3,875.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20302VD	m	Removal of rail fence			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	69	10.00	690.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		8.00	552.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		7.50	517.50
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		5.00	345.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		2.00	138.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		30.00	2,070.00
		MATSUDA, INC		15.00	1,035.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	2,070.00
20302W	m	Removal of guardrail			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	825	6.75	5,568.75
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		6.10	5,032.50
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		4.50	3,712.50
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		5.00	4,125.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4.00	3,300.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		6.50	5,362.50
		MATSUDA, INC		5.00	4,125.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.00	6,600.00
20303AB	m2	Removal of concrete			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	260	9.50	2,470.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		18.50	4,810.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		59.00	15,340.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		5.00	1,300.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		9.00	2,340.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		15.00	3,900.00
		MATSUDA, INC		20.00	5,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		23.50	6,110.00
20303PAM	m2	Removal of asphalt pavement, 125 mm depth			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1,450	1.55	2,247.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1.55	2,247.50
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1.47	2,131.50
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1.54	2,233.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4.50	6,525.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2.00	2,900.00
		MATSUDA, INC		4.70	6,815.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	7,250.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20303PAU	m2	Removal of asphalt pavement, 300 mm depth (average depth)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	43,950	3.25	142,837.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		3.20	140,640.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1.75	76,912.50
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		3.27	143,716.50
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		7.50	329,625.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		3.00	131,850.00
		MATSUDA, INC		4.70	206,565.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.00	131,850.00
20304AB	LPSM	Removal of utility conduits			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	500.00	500.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,000.00	1,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1,200.00	1,200.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1,000.00	1,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,500.00	1,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	2,000.00
20304AJ	LPSM	Removal of building (Concrete structure)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	12,000.00	12,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		27,000.00	27,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		32,000.00	32,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		25,000.00	25,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		8,000.00	8,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		25,000.00	25,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		25,000.00	25,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40,000.00	40,000.00
20304AL	LPSM	Removal of miscellaneous items			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	8,000.00	8,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		13,500.00	13,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		5,800.00	5,800.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4,000.00	4,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		20,000.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,000.00	5,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20306	Each	Plug existing pipe			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	5	304.50	1,522.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		250.00	1,250.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		600.00	3,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	2,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		250.00	1,250.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	2,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		250.00	1,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		240.00	1,200.00
20307	m	Sawcutting pavement			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	45	13.00	585.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		7.75	348.75
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		50.00	2,250.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		25.00	1,125.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		25.00	1,125.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		20.00	900.00
		MATSUDA, INC		15.00	675.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12.50	562.50
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	194,000	3.92	760,480.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		5.10	989,400.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		5.01	971,940.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		5.40	1,047,600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4.00	776,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		6.50	1,261,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		7.50	1,455,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.95	766,300.00
21201	km	Linear grading			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2	25,000.00	50,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		50,000.00	100,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		52,200.00	104,400.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		110,000.00	220,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		390,000.00	780,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		50,000.00	100,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		60,000.00	120,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		9,300.00	18,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
25101A	m3	Placed riprap, class 1			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	295	55.03	16,233.85
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		125.00	36,875.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		52.00	15,340.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		55.00	16,225.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		38.00	11,210.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		70.00	20,650.00
		MATSUDA, INC		40.00	11,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		55.00	16,225.00
25101B	m3	Placed riprap, class 2			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	80	60.00	4,800.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		100.00	8,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		49.00	3,920.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		60.00	4,800.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		38.00	3,040.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		70.00	5,600.00
		MATSUDA, INC		40.00	3,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	8,000.00
25101C	m3	Placed riprap, class 3			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	65	71.03	4,616.95
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		145.00	9,425.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		50.00	3,250.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		55.00	3,575.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		43.00	2,795.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		70.00	4,550.00
		MATSUDA, INC		40.00	2,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	3,900.00
25101D	m3	Placed riprap, class 4			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1,025	60.00	61,500.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		100.00	102,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		48.00	49,200.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		60.00	61,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		49.00	50,225.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		70.00	71,750.00
		MATSUDA, INC		45.00	46,125.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	61,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30101Z	t	Aggregate base, grading C or D			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	7,720	16.50	127,380.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		16.25	125,450.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		15.98	123,365.60
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		12.88	99,433.60
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		17.00	131,240.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		16.00	123,520.00
		MATSUDA, INC		16.00	123,520.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	193,000.00
41801AAD	t	Superpave asphalt concrete pavement, 9.5mm nominal maximum size aggregate, <0.3 ESAL, type 4 pavement smoothness			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	805	52.00	41,860.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		50.50	40,652.50
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		49.60	39,928.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		52.08	41,924.40
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		55.00	44,275.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		52.00	41,860.00
		MATSUDA, INC		48.00	38,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		66.00	53,130.00
41801CA	t	Superpave asphalt concrete pavement, 19mm nominal maximum size aggregate, <0.3 ESAL			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2,020	48.00	96,960.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		47.50	95,950.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		46.30	93,526.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		48.62	98,212.40
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		50.00	101,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		48.00	96,960.00
		MATSUDA, INC		45.00	90,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		55.00	111,100.00
55707	m	Pedestrian Bridge (timber) crossing Gap Creek			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	30	1,240.00	37,200.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,020.00	30,600.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		800.00	24,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1,700.00	51,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		700.00	21,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		600.00	18,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		1,000.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	36,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
56303T	m	Surface Treatment (Permeon)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1,900	6.10	11,590.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		0.86	1,634.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		5.00	9,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		2.00	3,800.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		2.00	3,800.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		4.00	7,600.00
		MATSUDA, INC		15.00	28,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.60	16,340.00
60101	m3	Concrete			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	13	1,042.08	13,547.04
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		355.00	4,615.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		500.00	6,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	6,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,400.00	18,200.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		1,500.00	19,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		700.00	9,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	5,850.00
60102	m2	Concrete			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	105	289.20	30,366.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		115.00	12,075.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		88.00	9,240.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		200.00	21,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		800.00	84,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		60.00	6,300.00
		MATSUDA, INC		65.00	6,825.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		210.00	22,050.00
60201H	m	300 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	10	224.42	2,244.20
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		245.00	2,450.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		170.00	1,700.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		80.00	800.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		58.00	580.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		85.00	850.00
		MATSUDA, INC		72.00	720.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	900.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201J	m	375 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	8	177.25	1,418.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		95.00	760.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		212.00	1,696.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		95.00	760.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		78.00	624.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		100.00	800.00
		MATSUDA, INC		77.00	616.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	1,120.00
60201K	m	450 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	40	180.46	7,218.40
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		115.00	4,600.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		178.00	7,120.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		100.00	4,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		95.00	3,800.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		100.00	4,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		82.00	3,280.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		145.00	5,800.00
60201M	m	600 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	225	198.54	44,671.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		170.00	38,250.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		238.00	53,550.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		110.00	24,750.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		127.00	28,575.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		110.00	24,750.00
		MATSUDA, INC		100.00	22,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	33,750.00
60201P	m	900 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	44	191.82	8,440.08
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		125.00	5,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		210.00	9,240.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		180.00	7,920.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		194.00	8,536.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		195.00	8,580.00
		MATSUDA, INC		120.00	5,280.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	8,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60206J	Each	End section for 375 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2	265.31	530.62
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		825.00	1,650.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1,100.00	2,200.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		300.00	600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		170.00	340.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		1,000.00	2,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		600.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	900.00
60401A	Each	Manhole, type 1			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1	2,631.00	2,631.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,750.00	1,750.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		3,500.00	3,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		3,900.00	3,900.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2,000.00	2,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		3,000.00	3,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,750.00	1,750.00
60403EB	Each	Inlet, type 5B			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2	5,873.75	11,747.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		2,275.00	4,550.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		6,500.00	13,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		2,500.00	5,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		3,400.00	6,800.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2,500.00	5,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		3,000.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,700.00	5,400.00
60403FA	Each	Inlet, type 6A			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	11	4,612.50	50,737.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,250.00	13,750.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		4,000.00	44,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		4,000.00	44,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		2,850.00	31,350.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2,500.00	27,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		3,000.00	33,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,700.00	29,700.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60406B	m	Inlet riser			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	9	1,172.50	10,552.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		675.00	6,075.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1,200.00	10,800.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1,500.00	13,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		390.00	3,510.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		750.00	6,750.00
		MATSUDA, INC		600.00	5,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,800.00	16,200.00
60903AX	m	Stone curb, type 1, 400 mm depth (Gray Georgia Granite)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1,090	154.92	168,862.80
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		125.00	136,250.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		154.00	167,860.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		170.00	185,300.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		120.00	130,800.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		160.00	174,400.00
		MATSUDA, INC		120.00	130,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		125.00	136,250.00
60903AX	m	Stone curb, type 1, 400 mm depth (Brown Georgia Granite)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	775	154.93	120,070.75
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		125.00	96,875.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		176.00	136,400.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		175.00	135,625.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		125.00	96,875.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		165.00	127,875.00
		MATSUDA, INC		120.00	93,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		125.00	96,875.00
61102PE	m	250 mm waterline, ductile iron			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	75	179.98	13,498.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		285.00	21,375.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		175.00	13,125.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		280.00	21,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		75.00	5,625.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		220.00	16,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		200.00	15,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		280.00	21,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61108A	LPSM	Temporary Water Service			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	3,000.00	3,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		500.00	500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		6,000.00	6,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		21,000.00	21,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,700.00	1,700.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
61202MD	m	150 mm sewer line, plastic			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	67	200.69	13,446.23
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		250.00	16,750.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		175.00	11,725.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		350.00	23,450.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		45.00	3,015.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2,000.00	134,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		300.00	20,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	2,010.00
61209	m	Manhole, sanitary sewer			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	16	977.54	15,640.64
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		850.00	13,600.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1,400.00	22,400.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		990.00	15,840.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		985.00	15,760.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		1,000.00	16,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		800.00	12,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		550.00	8,800.00
61501A	m2	Asphalt concrete sidewalk			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	860	54.94	47,248.40
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		19.00	16,340.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		17.94	15,428.40
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		30.00	25,800.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		16.00	13,760.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		18.50	15,910.00
		MATSUDA, INC		17.50	15,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	17,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61501B	m2	Portland cement concrete sidewalk (100 mm depth)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1,595	83.09	132,528.55
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		37.00	59,015.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		30.00	47,850.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		60.00	95,700.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		27.00	43,065.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		55.00	87,725.00
		MATSUDA, INC		55.00	87,725.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		31.00	49,445.00
61505B	m2	Portland cement concrete wheelchair ramp			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	17	153.01	2,601.17
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		100.00	1,700.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		35.00	595.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		70.00	1,190.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		50.00	850.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		100.00	1,700.00
		MATSUDA, INC		55.00	935.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		85.00	1,445.00
61902AP	Each	Gate, wood type, 8400 mm width			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	5	6,200.00	31,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,200.00	6,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		6,000.00	30,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		3,000.00	15,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,400.00	7,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		5,000.00	25,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		14,000.00	70,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4,000.00	20,000.00
61902BA	Each	Gate, metal type, 900 mm width (Bat gate at Cudjo's Cavern)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1	5,112.50	5,112.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		4,200.00	4,200.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		8,000.00	8,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,500.00	1,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		4,000.00	4,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	1,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62001CB	m3	Rubble masonry, medium pointed finish (Crab Orchard stone)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	40	2,653.13	106,125.20
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		350.00	14,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		5,700.00	228,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		4,730.00	189,200.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		3,000.00	120,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		4,800.00	192,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		600.00	24,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		260.00	10,400.00
62007AH	Each	Stone masonry headwall for 300 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	6	5,561.58	33,369.48
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,200.00	7,200.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		7,500.00	45,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		6,050.00	36,300.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4,000.00	24,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		6,000.00	36,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		2,500.00	15,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	9,000.00
62007AK	Each	Stone masonry headwall for 450 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2	5,634.78	11,269.56
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,250.00	2,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		8,000.00	16,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		6,600.00	13,200.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		5,500.00	11,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		6,500.00	13,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		2,900.00	5,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,650.00	3,300.00
62007AM	Each	Stone masonry headwall for 600 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	5	6,278.19	31,390.95
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,300.00	6,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		9,000.00	45,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		8,800.00	44,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		7,500.00	37,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		8,500.00	42,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		3,100.00	15,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,850.00	9,250.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62007AP	Each	Stone masonry headwall for 900 mm pipe culvert			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2	13,682.39	27,364.78
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1,400.00	2,800.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		15,000.00	30,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		14,300.00	28,600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		12,500.00	25,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		15,000.00	30,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		3,400.00	6,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,600.00	5,200.00
62017	m3	Dry stacked stone masonry wall			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	18	536.00	9,648.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		350.00	6,300.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		6,000.00	108,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		750.00	13,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		2,500.00	45,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		600.00	10,800.00
		MATSUDA, INC		600.00	10,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	21,600.00
62201B	Hour	Backhoe (in VA and TN)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	205	100.00	20,500.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		55.00	11,275.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		55.00	11,275.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		150.00	30,750.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		45.00	9,225.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		80.00	16,400.00
		MATSUDA, INC		80.00	16,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	8,200.00
62201B	Hour	Backhoe (in KY)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	195	100.00	19,500.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		67.00	13,065.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		55.00	10,725.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		175.00	34,125.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		45.00	8,775.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		85.00	16,575.00
		MATSUDA, INC		80.00	15,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	7,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201DA	Hour	Bulldozer, D-3 (Light Equipment) (in VA and TN)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	270	87.00	23,490.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		55.00	14,850.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		66.00	17,820.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		65.00	17,550.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		70.00	18,900.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		80.00	21,600.00
		MATSUDA, INC		90.00	24,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	13,500.00
62201DA	Hour	Bulldozer, D-3 (Light Weight Equipment) (in KY)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	230	87.00	20,010.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		70.00	16,100.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		66.00	15,180.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		80.00	18,400.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		70.00	16,100.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		85.00	19,550.00
		MATSUDA, INC		90.00	20,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	11,500.00
62201DD	Hour	Bulldozer, D-6 (Medium Weight Equipment) (in VA and TN)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	120	100.00	12,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		100.00	12,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		79.00	9,480.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		105.00	12,600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		95.00	11,400.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		135.00	16,200.00
		MATSUDA, INC		120.00	14,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	8,400.00
62201DD	Hour	Bulldozer, D-6 Medium Weight Equipment) (in KY)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	180	100.00	18,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		116.00	20,880.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		79.00	14,220.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		120.00	21,600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		95.00	17,100.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		140.00	25,200.00
		MATSUDA, INC		120.00	21,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	12,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62201DG	Hour	Bulldozer, D-9 (Heavy Weight Equipment) (in VA and TN)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	200	111.00	22,200.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		147.00	29,400.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		138.00	27,600.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1.00	200.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		105.00	21,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		300.00	60,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		150.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	20,000.00
62201DG	Hour	Bulldozer, D-9 (Heavy Weight Equipment) (in KY)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	300	111.00	33,300.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		162.00	48,600.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		138.00	41,400.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1.00	300.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		105.00	31,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		325.00	97,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		150.00	45,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	30,000.00
62301	Hour	General labor (in VA and TN)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1,325	35.00	46,375.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		28.50	37,762.50
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		16.00	21,200.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		20.00	26,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		35.00	46,375.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		30.00	39,750.00
		MATSUDA, INC		30.00	39,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	26,500.00
62301	Hour	General labor (in KY)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	675	64.00	43,200.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		40.00	27,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		32.00	21,600.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		35.00	23,625.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		35.00	23,625.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		50.00	33,750.00
		MATSUDA, INC		30.00	20,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	13,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62401K	m2	Furnishing and placing topsoil, 100 mm depth			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	40,000	1.31	52,400.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		2.00	80,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1.55	62,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		1.50	60,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4.50	180,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2.00	80,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		2.25	90,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.10	84,000.00
62401N	m2	Furnishing and placing topsoil, 150 mm depth			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	110,000	2.00	220,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		2.35	258,500.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		2.36	259,600.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		2.00	220,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4.50	495,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2.50	275,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		3.25	357,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.50	385,000.00
62509	ha	Turf establishment			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	16.0	5,450.77	87,212.32
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		8,900.00	142,400.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		4,300.00	68,800.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		4,400.00	70,400.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4,000.00	64,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		4,500.00	72,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		4,000.00	64,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,300.00	52,800.00
62511B	t	Fertilizer (supplemental application)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	13	1,015.00	13,195.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		565.00	7,345.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		950.00	12,350.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		425.00	5,525.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		500.00	6,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		500.00	6,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		400.00	5,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		380.00	4,940.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62901A	m2	Erosion control mat type 1			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	44,000	2.59	113,960.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		2.55	112,200.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		2.50	110,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		2.50	110,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		2.30	101,200.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		2.60	114,400.00
		MATSUDA, INC		2.25	99,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	88,000.00
63301	Each	Sign installation			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	3	8,550.00	25,650.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		5,000.00	15,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		16,000.00	48,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		7,500.00	22,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		500.00	1,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		25,000.00	75,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		15,000.00	45,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	30,000.00
63302	m2	Sign installation			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	2	325.00	650.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		575.00	1,150.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		700.00	1,400.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	1,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		600.00	1,200.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		550.00	1,100.00
		MATSUDA, INC		750.00	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		530.00	1,060.00
63401HA	m	Pavement markings, type H, solid			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	600	4.25	2,550.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		4.20	2,520.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		3.95	2,370.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		6.00	3,600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4.00	2,400.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		4.00	2,400.00
		MATSUDA, INC		4.00	2,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.75	2,250.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63406JH	Each	Pavement markings, type J, handicap symbol			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	5	250.00	1,250.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		195.00	975.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		185.00	925.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		825.00	4,125.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		200.00	1,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		200.00	1,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		200.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	500.00
63505C	Each	Barricade, type 3			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	5	511.25	2,556.25
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		580.00	2,900.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		600.00	3,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		500.00	2,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,000.00	5,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		300.00	1,500.00
		MATSUDA, INC		500.00	2,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	1,750.00
63506A	Each	Cone, type A			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	45	50.90	2,290.50
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		32.00	1,440.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		60.00	2,700.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		75.00	3,375.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		32.00	1,440.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		25.00	1,125.00
		MATSUDA, INC		75.00	3,375.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		33.00	1,485.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	45	225.00	10,125.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		135.00	6,075.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		175.00	7,875.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		250.00	11,250.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		280.00	12,600.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		160.00	7,200.00
		MATSUDA, INC		150.00	6,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	6,750.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63508B	Each	Drum, type B			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	26	72.70	1,890.20
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		105.00	2,730.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		90.00	2,340.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		100.00	2,600.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		70.00	1,820.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		100.00	2,600.00
		MATSUDA, INC		150.00	3,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		73.00	1,898.00
63509	Hour	Flagger (in VA and TN)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	255	13.80	3,519.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		13.80	3,519.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		13.80	3,519.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		13.80	3,519.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		13.80	3,519.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		13.80	3,519.00
		MATSUDA, INC		13.80	3,519.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12.25	3,123.75
63509	Hour	Flagger (in KY)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	145	46.20	6,699.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		46.20	6,699.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		46.20	6,699.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		46.20	6,699.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		46.20	6,699.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		46.20	6,699.00
		MATSUDA, INC		46.20	6,699.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12.25	1,776.25
63606	m	Conduit (100mm) Schedule 80			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	100	60.22	6,022.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		15.50	1,550.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		35.00	3,500.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		45.00	4,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		25.00	2,500.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		20.00	2,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		70.00	7,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	1,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: A
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP 25E19,20

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63606QA	m	Conduit, 300 mm, PVC (Schedule 40)			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	100	60.52	6,052.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		21.00	2,100.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		22.00	2,200.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		80.00	8,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		30.00	3,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		100.00	10,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		100.00	10,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	3,000.00
63607J	m	Electrical conductors, 1 awg			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	103	26.53	2,732.59
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		8.50	875.50
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		24.00	2,472.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		30.00	3,090.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1,000.00	103,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		12.00	1,236.00
		MATSUDA, INC		7.50	772.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	2,575.00
63635AA	LPSM	Temporary Electric Service			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	ALL	8,000.00	8,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		2,100.00	2,100.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		1,750.00	1,750.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		4,000.00	4,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,000.00	5,000.00
63701	Each	Field office			
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC	1	9,000.00	9,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		3,600.00	3,600.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, INC		13,000.00	13,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC		15,000.00	15,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		15,000.00	15,000.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		75,000.00	75,000.00
		MATSUDA, INC		20,000.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	2,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: B
Project No.: CUGA 25E19, 20
Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

BID ITEM CHECK PASS

Bidder	Item No.	Bidder's Extension	Computed Extension
ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC	41801ADD	37,271.50	144,919.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: B
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

BID TOTAL CHECK PASS

Bidder	Bidder's Bid Amount	Computed Bid Amount	Error
MATSUDA, INC.	160,200.00	160,200.00	
ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC	54,271.50	161,919.00	***
CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC	165,119.00	165,119.00	
J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY	166,576.00	166,576.00	
HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION	169,717.00	169,717.00	
ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.	172,342.00	172,342.00	
W.C. ENGLISH, INC.	295,315.00	295,315.00	

The apparent low bidder is 16 % below the engineer's estimate.

TABULATION OF BIDS

Schedule: B
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

State: VA
 County: LEE
 CUMBERLAND GAP NATIONAL HISTORICAL

Opened at: Will save changes as the default
 By: Will save changes as the default
 Date: 03/31/00

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: _____

Title: _____ Date: _____

Contract Awarded to: _____ Date: _____

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
MATSUDA, INC. BROOKS, KY	160,200.00	
ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC LONDON, KY	161,919.00	
CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC SEVIERVILLE, TN	165,119.00	
J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY LAFOLLETTE, TN	166,576.00	
HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION PARIS, KY	169,717.00	
ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC. JONESVILLE, VA	172,342.00	
W.C. ENGLISH, INC. LYNCHBURG, VA	295,315.00	
Engineer's Estimate	191,400.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: B
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
41801ADD	t	Superpave asphalt concrete pavement, 9.5mm nominal maximum size aggregate, >=30 ESAL, type 4 pavement smoothness			
		MATSUDA, INC.	3,130	45.00	140,850.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC		46.30	144,919.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		47.30	148,049.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		47.00	147,110.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		48.00	150,240.00
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		49.00	153,370.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC.		84.00	262,920.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		55.00	172,150.00
60909A	Each	Wheelstop (concrete)			
		MATSUDA, INC.	22	50.00	1,100.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC		45.00	990.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		50.00	1,100.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		48.00	1,056.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		50.00	1,100.00
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	1,100.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC.		50.00	1,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		58.00	1,276.00
62403	m3	Furnishing and placing topsoil			
		MATSUDA, INC.	46	50.00	2,300.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC		16.00	736.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		20.00	920.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		35.00	1,610.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		30.00	1,380.00
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	1,380.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC.		20.00	920.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,610.00
62509	ha	Turf establishment			
		MATSUDA, INC.	0.2	2,000.00	400.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC		4,300.00	860.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		5,000.00	1,000.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		10,000.00	2,000.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		9,000.00	1,800.00
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		4,600.00	920.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC.		5,300.00	1,060.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,300.00	660.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 06/01/01

Schedule: B
 Project No.: CUGA 25E19,20
 Project Name: CUMBERLAND GAP NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63401HA	m	Pavement markings, type H, solid			
		MATSUDA, INC.	7,500	2.00	15,000.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC		1.85	13,875.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		1.80	13,500.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		1.90	14,250.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		1.95	14,625.00
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2.00	15,000.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC.		3.85	28,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	15,000.00
63402H	m2	Pavement markings, type H			
		MATSUDA, INC.	22	25.00	550.00
		ELMO GREER & SONS, LLC		24.50	539.00
		CHARLES BLALOCK & SONS, INC		25.00	550.00
		J.B. ARNOLD COMPANY		25.00	550.00
		HINKLE CONTRACTING CORPORATION		26.00	572.00
		ESTES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	572.00
		W.C. ENGLISH, INC.		20.00	440.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		32.00	704.00